
 
 LRX/100/2007 
 
 
 LANDS TRIBUNAL ACT 1949 
  
LANDLORD AND TENANT − service charges − whether condition precedent (namely a 
certificate from lessor’s surveyor) satisfied so as to enable service charges to be claimed − 
whether overpayments of service charge properly dealt with − whether renewal of carpets on 
communal landings within matters which could be charged for. 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE LEASEHOLD 
 VALUATION TRIBUNAL FOR THE NORTHERN RENT ASSESSMENT PANEL 
  
 
BETWEEN JOHN CRAMPTON   
 PETER BENTLEY 
 JOHN SANPHER 
 MRS CRAMPTON Appellants 
 
 and 
 
 PARK PLACE 96 LIMITED Respondent 
  
 
 Re: Park Place, 
 Park Parade, 
 Harrogate  
 HG1 5NH 
 
 
 Before: His Honour Judge Huskinson 
 
 
 Sitting at Harrogate County Court, 2 Victoria Avenue, Harrogate,  
 North Yorkshire HG1 1 EL 
 on 7 April 2009 
 
 
 
John Crampton (ie the first named Appellant) represented himself and the other Appellants 
C H Renton (Company Secretary of the Respondent) represented the Respondent with permission 
of the Tribunal 
 

© CROWN COPYRIGHT 2009 
 
1 



The following cases are referred to in this decision: 
 
Barrington v Sloane Properties [2007] 3 EGLR 91 
 
 

 2



DECISION 

Introduction 

1. This is an appeal from a decision of the Leasehold Valuation Tribunal for the Northern 
Rent Assessment Panel (the LVT) dated 21 May 2007.  The LVT’s decision was given upon an 
application made to it by the present Appellants for a decision under section 27A of the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 as amended as to the amount of service charge payable by each 
of the Appellants in respect of that Appellant’s flat for the service charge years in question, 
namely the calendar years 2001 to 2006.   

2. The Appellants are lessees of flats in Park Place, Park Parade, Harrogate, which is a 
substantial block of flats comprising 49 flats and a separate caretaker’s flat and extending to a 
ground floor and 12 upper floors.  More precisely, Mr Bentley and Mr Sanpher have at all 
material times been the lessee of their respective flats (flat 99 and flat 21), Mr Crampton was at 
all material times the lessee of flat 69, but in the course of 2007 he sold that flat.  Mr Crampton 
and his wife Mrs Crampton purchased flat 78 on 12 September 2006.  Mrs Crampton was 
added as an applicant by the LVT in respect of flat No.78.  

3. It appears that the leases of the various flats are not all in identical terms.  However the 
LVT was invited to proceed upon the basis that all the Appellants’ leases were in the same 
terms as that of flat 69, which was held by Mr Crampton, being a lease dated 1 July 1963.  I 
proceed upon the same basis.   

4. The Respondent is a company in which each of the 49 tenants own one share.  The 
purpose of the company is to hold the freehold of the building and to run the building for the 
benefit of all the lessees, who are the members of the company.  Effectively all the income of 
the Respondent is derived from the lessees of the building.   

5. The lease of the flats is not well drafted.  There are proposals (which I understand are 
well advanced) that the lessees of flats in the building will surrender their existing leases to the 
Respondent and will be regranted a new lease for a longer term on properly drafted terms 
including in particular more satisfactory service charge provisions.  While this is of interest it 
does not of course affect what I have to decide in this appeal.  I must proceed upon the basis of 
the lease as it exists.   

6. The lease of 1 July 1963 demised flat 69 for a term of 99 years from 25 March 1963 at a 
rent of £5 per annum payable by equal half yearly payment in advance on 29 September and 25 
March in every year.  Clause 4(22) is in the following terms: 

“(22) To reimburse to the Lessor a sum (hereinafter referred to as “the service 
charge”) equal to 1.9 per centum of the costs expenses outgoings and matters 
mentioned in the First Schedule hereto the service charge to be due and payable on 

 3



demand and the amount of the service charge to be ascertained and certified by the 
Lessor’s Surveyor acting as an expert and not as an arbitrator once a year on the 
Thirty first day of December in each year (or if such ascertainment shall not take place 
on the Thirty first day of December then the said sum shall be ascertained as soon 
thereafter as may be possible as if such sum had been ascertained on the Thirty first 
day of December aforesaid) commencing on the Thirty first day of December next 
(but not more frequently than once in every yearly period computed from the First day 
of January to the thirty first day of December next following) PROVIDED 
THEREFORE and it is hereby agreed that the Lessee shall (if required by the Lessor) 
with every half yearly payment of rent pay to the Lessor such sum on account of the 
service charge payable by the Lessee under this clause as the Lessor’s Surveyor shall 
certify as being a reasonable interim sum to be paid on account of the service charge 
and that the service charge payable by the Lessee hereunder (or such balance as shall 
remain after giving credit for any half yearly payments as aforesaid) shall be paid by 
the Lessee or any proper balance found to be repayable to the Lessee shall be so 
repaid to him on the Thirtieth day of June next following the year ending on the Thirty 
first day of December to which such contributions shall relate or so soon thereafter as 
may be possible PROVIDED LASTLY that the Lessor shall not be entitled to re-enter 
under the provision in that behalf hereinafter contained in respect of non-payment 
only of any such interim sum as is hereinbefore mentioned.” 

The First Schedule set out a list of the costs expenses outgoings and matters in respect of which 
the lessee is to make a contribution.  So far as presently relevant paragraphs 4, 7 and 11 should 
be noted which are in the following terms: 

“4. The cost of keeping in repair maintaining cleaning decorating and renewing 
when necessary the Retained Parts and the outside of the Building and all conduits 
pipes wires ducts carrying or conveying gas water electricity television ventilation and 
sewage and surface water (both inside and out) or any similar service. 

7. The cost of lighting heating and keeping swept the Retained Parts and covering 
(if any) the floors thereof. 

11. Such sum or sums from time to time as the Lessor’s Surveyor shall consider 
desirable to be retained by the Lessor by way of a reserve fund as reasonable 
provisions for prospective costs expenses outgoings and other matters 
mentioned or referred to in this Schedule Provided that the amounts standing to 
the credit of such Reserve Fund and being not then appropriated to meet 
liabilities actually incurred shall be brought into account by way of deduction in 
accumulating the amount of the service charge provided for in Clause 4 (22) of 
this Lease at the end of each successive fifth yearly period (as defined in the 
said clause) computed from the Thirty-first day of December next following the 
date hereof.” 

The expression “the Retained Parts” is defined in the third recital to the lease in the following 
terms: 

“The Lessor intends to retain all the parts of the Building not intended to be demised 
as flats as aforesaid (which parts are hereinafter referred to as the ‘Retained parts’). 

 4



7. The Appellants raised numerous points before the LVT by way of objection to the 
service charges demanded by the Respondent.  Some of these points were decided by the LVT 
in favour of the Appellants.  There is no cross-appeal by the Respondent against these findings.  
The Appellants sought permission to appeal against various points which the LVT had decided 
against them.  The LVT refused permission to appeal but the Lands Tribunal granted a limited 
permission to appeal, in that it refused permission to appeal upon certain points and granted 
permission to appeal on other points, but these were subject to limitations as contained in the 
directions there given, which were in the following terms: 

“a. The Lands Tribunal will conduct a hearing at which it will determine 

  (i) Whether the sums certified in the years 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and 
2006 (in the case of No 69, 2005 and 2006 only) were certified in 
accordance with the procedures specified in the lease; 

(ii) Whether the procedure adopted by the Respondents for the retention of 
balances at the year end was in accordance with the lease, and whether any 
failings would have altered the sums properly certified, if any; 

1. Whether it was reasonable to certify the costs of carpeting when 
tenders had not been obtained in accordance with RICS practice, and 
when the role of the expert had arguably been misinterpreted by the 
LVT. 

2. Whether the replacement of carpets put down by the tenants could 
form part of the works for which a service charge could be made  

3. In the case of No 69, leave is granted in respect of years 2005 and 
2006 only. 

b. Upon issuing its decision on those issues, The Tribunal will then give directions 
on the determination of any consequential issues of valuation or assessment of 
costs.” 

8. At the hearing before me neither the Appellants nor the Respondent were professionally 
represented.  All four Appellants attended the hearing and Mr Crampton presented their case 
on behalf of himself and the other three Appellants, who were asked whether they had anything 
to add to the submissions made by Mr Crampton but who indicated that they relied upon all 
that he had said.  So far as concerned the Respondent, Mr Renton (with permission given by 
the Tribunal) represented the Respondent, he being the company secretary.   

9. Substantial written material had been submitted to the Tribunal by both parties and was 
contained in a paginated bundle provided by the Appellants which extended to 439 pages.  
Mr Renton provided certain further pages (440 to 450) which had been omitted.   

10. It appeared provisionally to me that the material submitted by the Appellants covered 
issues which were wider than those for which permission to appeal had been granted.  At the 
outset of the hearing I indicated this preliminary view and invited submissions insofar as this 

 5



view was not accepted.  My preliminary view was that the matters in issue before the Lands 
Tribunal were: 

(1) The question of whether nothing at all was payable by the Appellants for one or 
more of the service charge years by reason of there never having been issued 
any surveyor’s certificate (or any valid surveyor’s certificate) such as to satisfy a 
condition precedent to payment within the terms of Clause 4(22) (I call this “the 
no certificate/defective certificate issue”). 

(2) The question of whether cash balances which had been received by the 
Respondent by way of service charge in respect of a particular calendar year but 
which had not been fully spent within that year could be held by the Respondent 
as some form of reserve fund or whether such money must be paid back to the 
respective lessees on the following 30 June in accordance with Clause 4(22) and 
whether, in consequence, each of the Appellants is entitled to a credit against the 
service charge which would be otherwise be payable for the calendar year 2006 
(I call this “the reserve fund issue”).   

(3) The question of whether the costs of recarpeting three of the landings at the 
building was properly included within the service charges or whether such costs 
should have been excluded on the basis either that the terms of the lease did not 
entitle the Respondent to recarpet the landings and to recover the costs through 
the service charge provisions or that there had been some other irregularity in 
respect of the certifying of the costs of the carpeting (I will call this “the 
carpeting issue”).   

Neither the Appellants nor the Respondent advanced any reasoned submissions by way of 
disagreement with my preliminary views as to the ambit of the present appeal.  Accordingly the 
appeal proceeded upon this basis.  For the avoidance of doubt I state that in my judgment the 
foregoing three points are the only points open to the Appellants having regard to the terms in 
which permission to appeal was refused as regards various matters and was granted upon terms 
as regards other limited matters.   

11. I enquired whether either the Appellants or the Respondent proposed to call any evidence 
before me.  They indicated that they did not intend to do so and wished to advance arguments 
based upon documents which were before me.   

12. After the conclusion of the hearing I undertook an accompanied view of the building.  I 
ascended by the communal lift to the twelfth floor and then viewed various of the landings in 
the building.   

13. It is convenient to consider the parties’ submissions on each of the three above 
mentioned issues in turn and to give my decision upon each such issue before passing on to the 
next.   

 6



No certificate/defective certificate issue 

14. Mr Crampton submitted that the recoverability of service charge payments rests upon the 
terms of the lease and not upon the content of resolutions passed by the Respondent company 
at general meetings (whether annual or extraordinary).  There was a concern on behalf of the 
Appellants that the Respondent was minded to seek to recover monies otherwise than strictly in 
accordance of the lease and that the Respondent took the view that if a resolution was passed at 
a general meeting then all of the tenants should be taken to be bound thereby so far as 
recoverability of service charge is concerned.  Mr Renton made clear on behalf of the 
Respondent that the Respondent accepted that the recoverability of service charge must rest 
upon the terms of the lease.  This is plainly correct.   

15. Before turning to Mr Crampton’s submissions on this first issue the following may be 
noted.  It is central to this first issue and also to the reserve fund issue (and to a lesser extent to 
the carpet issue) as to what if any certificates were prepared by the “Lessor Surveyor” as 
provided for in the lease.  Bearing this in mind it is remarkable that neither the Appellants nor 
the Respondent included within the extensive bundle any certificate at all in respect of any 
service charge year.  I drew attention to this fact at the outset of the hearing, but neither party 
was able to produce any such certificates.  The circumstances regarding the existence or non-
existence of certificates must therefore be deduced from the papers before me and from the 
submissions of the parties to which I now turn.   

16. Mr Crampton advanced the following submissions: 

1. There were no certificates at all issued for the service charge years 2001 and 
2002 with the result that no service charge whatever is payable in respect of 
either of those years.  Mr Crampton drew attention to an order of the Harrogate 
County Court in proceedings to which he was a party dated 2 April 2004 which 
ordered (inter alia): 

“The Claimant shall .... repay to the Defendants £2823.00 being the 
sums paid on an interim basis in respect of service charges for 2001, 
2002, no certificate having been produced in relation to those years in 
accordance with Clause 4(22) of the lease”. 

2. Mr Crampton accepted that perhaps some certificates were issued by the 
Lessor’s Surveyor, Mr Peter Campkin, for the years 2003 and following and 
Mr Crampton also thinks that Mr Campkin produced some backdated 
certificates for several years.   

3. However Mr Crampton submitted that these certificates were not proper 
certificates because they were not the product of Mr Campkin applying his 
expert mind not merely to question of whether as a matter of fact certain sums of 
money had been spent but also to the question of whether the amounts spent 
were reasonable and in accordance with the provisions of the lease.  
Mr Crampton submitted that Mr Campkin had effectively merely rubber 
stamped the Respondent’s expenditure without himself thinking properly about 

 7



it.  Accordingly Mr Crampton submitted that, once again, nothing was payable 
by the Appellants in respect of any of the service charge years because there was 
no proper Lessor’s Surveyor’s certificate, which was a condition precedent to 
anything being payable under the service charge provisions.   

4. Mr Crampton relied upon Mr Campkin’s letter to him dated 2 July 2004 (page 
197 of the bundle) as indicating that Mr Campkin had not properly applied his 
own mind to the contents of any certificate but had instead effectively rubber 
stamped the landlord’s document.   

5. Mr Crampton also relied upon the fact that, as noted by the LVT in paragraph 18 
of its decision, Mr Campkin appears not to have raised any fee for work of 
certification under the provisions of the lease.  He submitted that it must 
therefore be inferred that no such certification had ever been done.   

17. In answer Mr Renton advanced the following points: 

1. He referred to a letter written by Mr Crampton himself dated 9 February 2003 
which on the second page (page 151 of the bundle) made reference to the 
question of a certificate relating to the 2001 account having been raised at the 
18th July Board meeting and going on to observe that at the 2nd September Board 
meeting service charge certification was an Agenda item and  

“A Service Charge certificate for every flat was received from the 
Surveyor, each individually signed.” 

Mr Renton submitted that this showed there must have been certificates for the 
calendar year 2001. 

2. As regards the year 2002 Mr Renton drew attention to a court order dated 28 
April 2003 which included the following words: 

“Mr Campkin shall be invited to supply a new certificate in accordance 
with the draft annexed and payment of the revised service charge shall be 
dependant upon the issue of a new certificate.” 

Mr Renton submitted that this indicated that there must have been a certificate 
for the 2002 year, as is further confirmed at page 153 of the bundle being the 
minutes of and AGM held on 25 March 2003 stating that the budget for 2002 
was certified by the surveyor (but the certification was not distributed to 
shareholders). 

3. Mr Renton also relied upon Mr Crampton’s acceptance that for the years 2003 
and following certificates were issued (albeit certificates which Mr Crampton 
criticises) and to Mr Crampton’s further acceptance that retrospective 
certificates were issued for earlier years.   

 8



18. In the foregoing circumstances Mr Renton submitted that the Tribunal must conclude that 
certificates were issued by the Lessor’s Surveyor.  As regards the further criticism advanced by 
Mr Crampton that these certificates were inadequate in that they omitted to bring an 
independent expert mind to the contents of the certificate, Mr Renton drew attention to the fact 
that Mr Campkin is a building surveyor and holds the qualification MRICS.  As regards 
Mr Campkin’s letter at page 197 Mr Renton submitted that Mr Campkin justifiably said that he 
could comment regarding bricks and mortar and that he was entitled to indicate that it was 
necessary for him to make enquiries and obtain information from others regarding other 
aspects of the matter.  Mr Renton submitted that this letter in fact showed a professional 
approach on behalf of Mr Campkin.  Mr Renton drew attention to certain bills issued by Mr 
Campkin at pages 349 to 361 of the bundle.   

19. It is remarkable that neither side has placed before the Tribunal such certificates as were 
issued by the Lessor’s Surveyor Mr Campkin.  The question of whether certificates had been 
issued and, if so, the adequacy of such certificates was clearly a central issue having regard to 
the terms in which permission to appeal was granted.  It is however necessary for me to decide 
this appeal upon the material which has been placed before the Lands Tribunal and upon the 
submissions (which were not in the form of sworn evidence) from the parties.   

20. I note that it was not expressly raised as a point for consideration by the LVT that there 
had been a total omission to issue any certificates at all for any particular service charge year.  
Certainly the LVT has not made any finding that no certificates at all were issued for any such 
year.  Having regard to the documents before me and to the submissions of the parties I reach 
the following conclusions: 

(1) I accept Mr Renton’s argument that there must have been certificates issued by 
the Lessor’s Surveyor for the service charge years 2001 and 2002, see the clear 
implication regarding the existence of such certificates from the documents at 
pages 151, 153 and 158 of the bundle.  

(2) Bearing in mind Mr Crampton’s acceptance that certificates were issued for the 
years 2003 and following and bearing also in mind that nothing has been drawn 
to my attention in the bundle indicating that there was an omission to issue any 
such certificates I conclude that certificates were issued by the Lessor’s 
Surveyor for the service charge years 2003, 2004, 2005 and 2006.   

(3) As regards the judgment dated 2 April 2004 obtained by Mr Crampton for the 
repayment of £2,823, I notice that the Court Order refers to this sum as being 
paid “on an interim basis in respect of service charge for 2001-2002” and the 
reason given for the Court Order was “no certificate having been produced in 
relation to those years in accordance with Clause 4(22) of the lease”.  
Accordingly this Court Order may only be directly relevant to the question of 
whether certificates were provided by the Lessor’s Surveyor in respect of the 
amount claimed by way of interim service charge, rather than being relevant to 
the question of whether any final certificate was prepared by the Lessor’s 
Surveyor after end of the relevant service charge year.  Also this court order was 
made in proceedings which concerned only Mr Crampton and flat 69 and was 

 9



only relevant to Mr Crampton’s service charge for the years 2001 and 2002 
(which are not before me for decision so far as concerns flat 69).  Accordingly 
the conclusion which I reach regarding the existence of certificates (ie 
certificates issued after the end of the relevant service charge year) is not 
inconsistent with the terms of this Court Order. 

(4) I note the comparatively small amount charged by Mr Campkin for the work 
performed and the brief description of that work, including little reference to the 
preparation of certificates.  However the manner in which Mr Campkin chose to 
charge for his work and the way he described the work done in his fee notes is 
insufficient to justify a conclusion that, despite the matters noted above, no 
certificates at all were issued by Mr Campkin.   

21. Accordingly I reject the argument that nothing whatever is payable by way of service 
charges for any of the service charge years by reason of there being a total absence of any 
certificate having been issued by the Lessor’s Surveyor − I find that certificates were issued by 
the Lessor’s Surveyor for each such year.   

22. The next question is whether such certificates as were issued by Mr Campkin (which I 
have not seen) were adequate to satisfy the requirement in Clause 4(22) of the lease that a 
Lessor’s Surveyor’s certificate should be issued, or whether on the other hand the certificates 
were sufficiently defective to require them to be treated as effectively no certificates at all, with 
the result that the condition precedent in Clause 4(22) for payment of service charge has not 
been satisfied.  I conclude that the certificates must be treated as having been adequate to 
satisfy the condition precedent: 

(1) Mr Crampton has not produced the certificates which he criticises.  In my 
judgment it was for him to do so.   

(2) Apart from the foregoing, I consider that the contents of Mr Campkin’s letter 
dated 2 July 2007 (page 197) are wholly insufficient to show some 
unprofessional approach.  The letter was not written regarding the subject of 
certification of service charge accounts.  I see nothing in the letter to show some 
inappropriate approach by Mr Campkin, who was fully entitled to observe: 

“I am not involved in the decision making process in respect of whether 
various projects go ahead or not, this is obviously the role of the 
Management Committee as it is for all issues relating to Park Place 
Apartments.” 

(3) I also note the decision of the Lands Tribunal (His Honour Judge Gilbart QC) in 
Barrington v Sloane Properties [2007] 3 EGLR 91 where it was held that if a 
surveyor’s certificate is in fact issued then, provided such a certificate was not 
defective on its face, it could be treated as a valid certificate (rather than a 
nullity) even though it had been arrived at in a manner inconsistent with the 
lease.  Thus such a certificate would satisfy the condition precedent that a 
certificate be issued, but it would be open to the tenants to challenge such a 
certificate.  In fact in the present case there has indeed been such a challenge by 

 10



the present Appellants to the various service charge accounts and the LVT has 
given its rulings (in many cases in favour of the Appellants) on the contents of 
such occurrence.  

23. Accordingly I reject the Appellants’ argument that nothing is payable by way of service 
charge for the relevant service charge years by reason of some alleged absence of adequate 
certificates from the Lessor’s Surveyor.   

Reserve Fund issue 

24. Mr Crampton submitted that the terms of the lease are clear.  Unless the Respondent 
operates the reserve fund as specifically provided for in paragraph 11 of the First Schedule to 
the lease, then the Respondent must return any overpayment of service charge (ie any 
overpayment made in respect of a particular service charge year ending on 31 December) on 30 
June of the following year.  Mr Crampton accepted that this would give rise to practical 
problems for the Respondent, but he pointed out that practicability does not oust the clear 
terms of the lease.  What Mr Crampton on behalf of the Appellants seeks is a finding that 
£21,019, which was the total amount of the overpaid service charge for the year ended 31 
December 2005, should be treated as held to the credit of the tenants as from 30 June 2006, 
with the result that each of the present Appellants should be entitled to a credit against the total 
service charge bill for the calendar year 2006 in a sum equal to their relevant percentage (ie the 
percentage set out for that lessee in Clause 4(22) of that lessee’s lease) of this sum of £21,019. 

25. On behalf of the Respondent Mr Renton did not seek to justify the retention of the 
overpaid service charge by reference to paragraph 11 of the First Schedule − he accepted that 
the Respondent had not sought to operate the reserve fund as provided for in paragraph 11 
because the drafting of that provision made it effectively impossible sensibly to operate the 
reserve fund in accordance therewith.  He submitted however that there was a mismatch 
between the dates upon which interim payments of service charge for any particular service 
charge year could be demanded (25 March and 29 September) and the date from which the 
service charge year ran (1 January).  He submitted that if the Respondent operated strictly in 
accordance with the terms of the lease it could run out of cash during the first quarter of any 
year and that it therefore should be entitled to retain the overpaid service charge in accordance 
with the procedure it had adopted.   

26. I reach the following conclusions upon the reserve fund issue.  The difficulties for the 
Respondent arising from the poor drafting to the service charge provisions are unfortunate, but 
they do not entitle the Respondent to disregard the terms of the lease.  It is accepted as a matter 
of fact that for the service charge year ended 31 December 2005 there was a total overpayment 
by the lessees of £21,019.  Leaving aside for the moment the position of Mr and 
Mrs Crampton, each of the other Appellants was entitled on 30 June 2006 to be repaid his 
respective percentage of this sum.  They were not paid this sum.  Accordingly they are entitled 
to set off against the demand of service charge for the calendar year ended 31 December 2006 
their respective percentage of this £21,019.   

 11



27. So far as concerns flat No.78 and the position of Mr and Mrs Crampton, Mrs Crampton 
was joined as a party to the proceedings before the LVT because Mr and Mrs Crampton 
purchased flat 78 on 12 September 2006.  On 21 August 2007 Mr and Mrs Crampton sold their 
original flat, namely flat 69.  It follows that Mr and Mrs Crampton were the lessees of flat 69 
on 30 June 2006 and were entitled to their percentage of £21,019.  However as regards flat 78 
they were not the lessee on 30 June 2006 and accordingly did not become entitled to repayment 
of the relevant percentage of £21,019.  In the result therefore I conclude that in respect of the 
service charge year ended 31 December 2006: 

(1) Mr Crampton is entitled to a reduction in the service charges for that year in the 
sum of his relevant percentage of £21,019 in respect of flat 69. 

(2) Mr Bentley and Mr Sanpher are each respectively entitled to a reduction in the 
service charges for that year in respect of (respectively) flats 99 and 21 in the 
sum of their relevant percentages of £21,019. 

(3) However Mr and Mrs Crampton are not entitled to any reduction in the service 
charge for the year ended 31 December 2006 in respect of flat 78.   

The carpets issue 

28. On this point Mr Crampton said that he relied upon and adopted the advice given to the 
Respondent by the Respondent’s own legal advisers as recorded in the major works notice 
dated 23 May 2003 at page 161 of the bundle: 

“1. As the carpets on the landing were added after the leases were drawn up they do 
not come under the terms of the lease, in addition it is not clear who paid for 
which carpets, except the carpeting in the hall which was paid for by the 
Company.  Under the terms of the Lease the lessor is only responsible for the 
good repair of the original vinyl/plastic flooring.  This is further confirmed 
under the First Schedule in the Lease − Costs Expenses Outgoings and Matters 
in respect of which the Lessee is to Make a contribution clause 7 refers to “The 
reasonable cost of keeping swept the Retained Parts and coverings (if any) the 
floors there of” 

2. It is therefore considered that the carpets on each landing are the responsibility 
of the lessees on that landing.  However, the lessor is still responsible for 
keeping the Common Areas properly swept and cleansed, which would includes 
the regular vacuuming and when deemed appropriate steam cleaning the carpets 
− this was done some two and a half years ago. 

3. If and when the lessees on a landing decide that they wish to replace the carpet 
on their landing at their own expense this may only be done with the agreement 
of the lessor − which will not be unreasonably with held.” 

 

 12



29. Mr Crampton informed me that there had originally been linoleum on the relevant 
flooring on the landings but that this had long since disappeared and had been replaced by the 
carpets.  Mr Crampton informed me that the Appellants did not argue that the cost of the 
carpets was too high, but the Appellants did not accept that the carpets which were replaced on 
three of the landings were sufficiently worn to justify such replacement.   

30. Mr Crampton also expressed concern at the level of the cost of the redecoration on the 
landing (ie leaving aside the question of the carpets) but I pointed out that this was not an 
argument open to him having regard to the terms in which permission to appeal was granted.   

31. On behalf of the Respondent Mr Renton submitted that the terms of the lease regarding 
the ability to replace the carpets and charge the costs through the service charge were vague.  
He accepted that originally the Respondent had been advised by its solicitors as set out in 
passage relied upon by Mr Crampton, but that the Respondent had then taken a different view 
as to what was permitted under the terms of the lease.  He submitted that the carpet should be 
treated as part of the building.  He informed me that the carpets had been there for a long time 
and that the carpets on the floors which were recarpeted had been in very poor condition.  

32. My conclusions upon this issue regarding the carpets are as follows.  The First Schedule 
provides at paragraph 7 that the costs which can be charged through the service charge to the 
lessees include  

“the costs of lighting, heating and keeping swept the Retained Parts and covering (if 
any) the floors thereof 

This is not a happily worded provision.  If it had been intended to make clear that the Retained 
Parts and the covering of the floors were both the objects of the words “lighting, heating and 
keeping swept”, then the appropriate wording for the clause would have been as follow: 

“The cost of lighting, heating and keeping swept the Retained Parts and the covering 
(if any) of the floors thereof” 

In other words the two words in heavy type need adding.  However these words are not there.  
In my judgment the provision can and should be read on the basis that the word “covering” has 
the same grammatical status and is the same part of speech as the words “lighting, heating and 
keeping swept”, such that what can be charged is the cost of lighting, heating and keeping 
swept the Retained Parts and also the cost of “covering (if any) the floors thereof.”  I realised 
the words “if any” are somewhat inelegant in this construction, but they make perfectly good 
sense, namely there is no obligation on the lessor to cover the floors but if any such covering is 
provided it can be charged for through the service charge provisions.   

33. I also note that the Respondent is the occupier of the common parts of the Building and 
could be liable under the Occupiers Liability Act 1957 for injury to persons caused by any 
relevant defect in the state of the landings, eg by reason of a hole in the carpets.  It would be 
contrary to the business efficacy of the lease for the Respondent to be saddled with this liability 
but to have no power to replace, if necessary, the carpets on the landings.  Bearing in mind that 

 13



the provisions of paragraph 7 of the First Schedule can be construed in a manner to give 
efficacy and commonsense to the agreement, I conclude they should be so construed.  

34. I viewed the building and several of the landings.  I was shown some landings which still 
had the old carpet (floors 4, 6, 11 and 12) and some landings where the carpet had been 
renewed (floors 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7).  So far as concerns the landings where the old carpets still 
remained, I saw nothing there to indicate any obvious need for replacement.  However as 
regards the carpets which were replaced I heard no sworn evidence regarding the state of these 
carpets nor was any written or photographic material placed before me so as to demonstrate the 
state of these carpets.  Mr Renton merely informed me in the course of his submissions that the 
carpet on his floor (the 5th floor where the carpet was replaced) had been in a very poor 
condition.  Upon the material before me I cannot disagree with the LVT which appears (see 
paragraph 22 of its decision) to have accepted that in 2004 certain carpets needed to be 
replaced.  The LVT also found that the costs of replacement were reasonable, which implies 
the LVT was satisfied that it was reasonable to replace the carpets.  There is nothing before me 
to indicate the LVT was wrong in these conclusions.  

35. Accordingly upon the carpets issue I conclude that the terms of the lease did entitle the 
Respondent to replace such carpets as it replaced during the relevant service charge years and 
to charge the costs thereof through the service charge provisions.   

Overall conclusions 

36. For the reasons given above I conclude: 

(1) Adequate certificates from the Lessor’s Surveyor were provided for each of the 
relevant service charge years, such that the Appellants fail upon their argument 
that no service charges whatever should be payable for the relevant years. 

(2) The Appellants are entitled to credit against their respective service charges for 
flats 69, 99 and 21 (but not in respect of flat 78) for the service charge year 
ended 31 December 2006, the amount of such credit being that Appellant’s 
relevant percentage (as set forth in Clause 4(22) of that Appellant’s lease) of the 
sum of £20,019. 

(3) The Respondent was entitled to charge the cost of the renewal of the carpets 
through the service charge provisions.   

Accordingly save as is recorded in subparagraph (2) above I dismiss the Appellants’ appeal.   

Costs 

37. Mr Renton made clear that the Respondent did not seek any order for costs against any of 
the Appellants.  Mr Crampton however asked on behalf of the Appellants that the Tribunal 

 14



should make an award of costs against the Respondent.  Mr Crampton recognised that the 
Tribunal only has jurisdiction to award costs against the Respondent if the Respondent has 
acted frivolously, vexatiously, abusively, disruptively or otherwise unreasonably in connection 
with this appeal to the Lands Tribunal, but he argued that the Respondent had so acted in that 
the Appellants had only been able to achieve some movement from the Respondent when court 
proceedings or Tribunal proceedings were launched.  The Appellants had set out more detailed 
submissions regarding costs on pages 56 and following of the bundle.  I intend no disrespect to 
Mr Crampton by dealing with this question of costs briefly.  This was an appeal by the 
Appellants in which the Respondent did not seek to cross appeal.  The Appellants have 
achieved only limited success in this present appeal.  There was nothing unreasonable in the 
Respondent seeking to uphold the decision of the LVT or in the manner in which the 
Respondent has conducted itself in relation to this appeal to the Lands Tribunal.  I refuse to 
make any order for costs against the Respondent. 

Dated 1 May 2009 

 

 

His Honour Judge Huskinson 

 

 15


	BETWEEN JOHN CRAMPTON   
	 and 
	 PARK PLACE 96 LIMITED Respondent 
	 HG1 5NH 
	 
	 DECISION 
	Introduction 




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


